Lifetime model
(stage 3)

In terms of determining ECL for stage 1 and 2 exposures where there is a probability
of default, the potential loss from a lifetime perspective is considered, which would
include the probability of recovery post default and subsequent re-default.

For stage 3 exposures, being exposures that are either in default or where default is
imminent, this would include consideration of cures and subsequent re-default.

Off-balance sheet
exposure

IFRS 9’s scope includes off-balance sheet exposures, such as unutilized loan
commitments, financial guarantees and letters of credit.

Forward looking
information

IFRS 9 requires consideration of forward looking economic expectations in the
determination of SICR and in the measurement of the ECL

CRDB Bank Plc Annual Report 2018 127NOTES (CONTINUED)

3 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES FROM IAS 39 TO IFRS 9 (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation between the carrying amount under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at January 2018
is, as follows:

GROUP IAS 39 measurement Reclassification Remeasurement IFRS 9

Category Amount  ECL Amount Category

Financial assets

Cash and balances with central
Banks L&R 1,146,841 - - 1,146,841 AC

Loans and advances to banks L&R 265,142 - (301) 264,841 AC

Loans and advances to customers L&R 2,893,838 - (21,345) 2,872,493 AC

Other assets 79,296 - (1,935) 77,361

Debt instruments at amortised
cost  N/A

698,291  696,886   AC

From Financial investments –L&R
L&R  -

316,672 (519) 316,153

From Financial investments - HTM
HTM -

381,619 (886) 380,733

L&R 4,385,117 698,291 (24,986) 5,058,422 AC

Financial investments - L& R 316,672 (316,672) - -

 To: Debt instruments at amor-
tised cost - (316,672) - -

L&R 316,672 (316,672) - -

Financial investments – AFS 409,003 (409,003) -   -

To: Debt instruments at FVOCI - (406,256) - -

To: Equity instruments FVOCI - (2,747) - -

AFS 409,003 (409,003) - -

Financial investments – HTM 381,619 (381,619) - -

To: Debt instruments at amortised
cost - (381,619) -

HTM N/A (381,619) - -

Equity instruments at fair value
through OCI N/A  2,747 - - FVOCI

From: Financial investments – AFS - 2,747 - -

N/A  2,747 - 2,747 FVOCI

Debt instruments at fair value
through OCI N/A  406,256 - 406,256 FVOCI

From: Financial Investments – AFS - 406,256 - -

N/A  406,256 - 406,256 FVOCI

Off balance sheet financial assets - - (5,077) -

Deferred tax asset - - 8,931 -

Total financial assets 5,492,411 - (21,132) 5,471,279

CRDB Bank Plc Annual Report 2018NOTES (CONTINUED)128

3 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES FROM IAS 39 TO IFRS 9 (CONTINUED)

BANK IAS 39 measurement Reclassifiction Remeasurement IFRS 9

Category Amount  ECL Amount Category

Financial assets

Cash and balances with
central Banks

L&R 1,126,272 - - 1,126,272 AC

Loans and advances to banks L&R 284,961 - (301) 284,660 AC

Loans and advances to
customers

L&R 2,844,786 - (21,345) 2,823,441 AC

Other assets 77,034 - (1,644) 75,390

Debt instruments at amor-
tised cost

 N/A

651,606

650,201 AC

From Financial investments
–L&R

L&R -
315,031 (519)

314,512

From Financial
investments - HTM

HTM -
336,575 (886)

335,689

L&R 4,333,053 651,606 (24,695) 4,959,964 AC

Financial investments - L& R 315,031 (315,031) - -

 To: Debt instruments at
amortised cost

- (315,031)  - -

L&R 315,031 (315,031) - -

Financial investments – AFS 409,003 (409,003) -   -

To: Debt instruments at FVOCI - (406,256) - -

To: Equity instruments FVOCI - (2,747) - -

AFS 409,003 (409,003) - -

Financial investments – HTM 336,575 (336,575) - -

To: Debt instruments at amor-
tised cost

- (336,575) - -

HTM N/A (336,575) - -

Equity instruments at fair
value through OCI

N/A  2,747 - - FVOCI

From: Financial investments
– AFS

- 2,747 - -

N/A  2,747 - 2,747 FVOCI

Debt instruments at fair value
through OCI

N/A  406,256 - 406,256 FVOCI

From: Financial Investments
– AFS

- 406,256 - -

N/A  406,256 - 406,256 FVOCI

Off balance sheet financial
assets

- - (5,077) -

Deferred tax asset - - 8,931 -

Total financial assets 5,393,662 - (20,841) 5,372,821

CRDB Bank Plc Annual Report 2018 129NOTES (CONTINUED)

3 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES FROM IAS 39 TO IFRS 9 (CONTINUED)

Retained earnings Amount in TZS’ Million

GROUP BANK

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 463,424 442,494

Adjustments in relation to adopting IFRS 9

Loans and advances to banks (301) (301)

Loans and advances to customers (21,345) (21,345)

Other assets (1,935) (1,644)

Financial investments –L&R (519) (519)

From Financial investments - HTM (886) (886)

Off-balance sheet financial assets (5,077) (5,077)

Deferred tax asset 8,931 8,931

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 442,292 421,653

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss provision allowances under IAS 39 and provisions for
loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions Contingent Liabilities and

Contingent Assets to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9. Further details are disclosed in Note 25.

GROUP Amount in TZS’ Million

1 January 2018 Remeasurement 1 January 2018 (re-
stated)

Loans and advances to customers 230,658 21,345 252,003

Loans and advances to banks - 301 301

Government securities at amortised costs - 1,405 1,405

Other assets - 1,935 1,935

230,658 24,986 255,644

Financial guarantees -  4,903  4,903

Letters of credit for customers -  174  174

-  5,077  5,077

BANK

Loans and advances to customers 230,426 21,345 251,771

Loans and advances to banks - 301 301

Government securities at amortised costs - 1,405 1,405

Other assets - 1,644 1,644

230,426 24,695 255,121

Financial guarantees -  4,903  4,903

Letters of credit for customers -  174  174

-  5,077  5,077

CRDB Bank Plc Annual Report 2018NOTES (CONTINUED)130

3  TRANSITION DISCLOSURES FROM IAS 39 TO
   IFRS 9 (CONTINUED)

Key elements of Classification and measurement

The classification and measurement of financial assets
has been changed under IFRS 9 to more closely follow
the product characteristics and business intent rather
than being primarily influenced by asset class:

• Amortised cost has been used only where products
are relatively straight-forward (in this sense meaning
the cash-flows represent principal and interest,